
 
 

Standards and Governance Committee 
 

 Tuesday, 14th December, 
2010 
at 3.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Burke 
Councillor Cunio (Mayor) 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Slade 
Councillor Sollitt 
 

 Independent Members 
 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair) 
Mr D Blake 
Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Solicitor of the Council 

Mark Heath  
Tel. 023 8083 2371 
Email: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 
The Committee has responsibility for: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and Council 
representatives, 

• the maintenance, monitoring and 
revision when necessary of the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, 

• the operation of and variations to the 
City Council’s Constitution, 

• the maintenance of a process to 
reprimand Councillors for breaches of 
conduct outside the local code, and in 
any other areas subject to the 
direction of the National Standards 
Board. 

The Committee is chaired by an 
Independent Member.  It includes at least 
one Councillor from each of the political 
groups represented on the Council, and 
at least one independent person, with 
voting rights, who is not a Councillor or an 
Officer of the Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will
[...]
for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
The agenda and papers are available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
September 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
 

5 AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning the Annual Audit Letter presenting the 
results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 2009/10 financial statements and the 
assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money in the Council’s use of 
resources, attached.  
 

6 CRB CHECKS FOR MEMBERS  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council seeking consideration of the implications of the 
Government’s new regime for criminal record checking, attached.  
 

Monday, 6 December 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 3 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Osmond, Slade and Parnell 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair), Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Burke, Cunio and Sollitt 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Mr Brian Hooper be elected as Independent Chair for the 2010/11 
Municipal Year. 
 

8. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair reported that he had met with the Leader and Chief Executive in July and 
highlighted the main issues discussed: 

• the potential impact of increased partnership working; 

• Members Development, in particular Chairmanship of meetings; and  

• Officers Scheme of Delegation.  
 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 24th June, 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy 
of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 

10. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee consider the recommendations arising in relation to the Audit Commission's 
draft Annual Governance Report for 2009/10. (Copy of the report appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that no audit work was outstanding.  A revised letter of 
representation was tabled at the meeting.  This included an additional paragraph on 
equal pay provision explaining that a figure had not been disclosed in the 2009/10 
accounts as it was felt it would prejudice the Council’s position in relation to the ongoing 
litigation. 
 
The Committee also noted the issue of heating charges.  It was explained that the error 
identified in electricity metres did not represent a material error within the accounts.  No 
amendments would be made until further work had been undertaken.  The Committee 
noted that Audit Commission was unable to complete the audit until this issue had been 
resolved. 
 
A revised recommendation (i) was tabled at the meeting and agreed. 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 4 - 
 

 
RESOLVED 
(i) that the Committee consider the matters raised in the report and delegates 

authority to the Chair of Standards and Governance Committee to approve 
and sign the financial statements before the statutory deadline of 30th 
September 2010; 

(ii) to note the adjustments to the financial statements set out in the report; 
(iii) that the letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved before 

the Audit Commission issues their opinion and conclusion; and 
(iv) that the responses to the proposed action plan be approved. 

 

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 2008-
09  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Solicitor to the Council 
summarising the performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2009-10 
from the Commission for Local Administration in England (Ombudsman), (Copy of the 
report appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted the letter from the Local Government Ombudsman 
acknowledged the Council had an excellent record of response times to complaints.  
The Committee expressed their thanks to officers in receiving the commendation from 
the Ombudsman. 
 

12. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2009/10  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and 
Performance summarising performance and issues arising out of the Council’s 
performance under the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure for 2009/10. (Copy of the 
report appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed the customer satisfaction surveys and the high level of 
dissatisfaction customers had in the manner the complaint had been dealt with.   It was 
noted there was only a 19% return rate and it was difficult to establish why 
complainants were not satisfied because the surveys were anonymous.  It was reported 
that work would be carried out to develop the questionnaires further. 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING/ HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2009-10  

The Committee received and noted a report of the Customer Care and Complaints 
Manager updating the Committee on the issues arising out of complaints made by the 
public to Children’s Services and Learning and the Health and Adult Social Care 
Directorate during 2009-10, (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes). 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 December 2010 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Audit Letter presents the results of the District Auditor’s statutory audit of 
the Council’s 2009/10 financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the Council’s use of resources. 

The District Auditor cannot complete the audit and issue her certificate until 
consideration of issues that local authority electors have brought to her attention.  
These concern how the Council calculates heating charges for tenants and 
leaseholders. 

An appropriate action plan has been agreed to address these issues and the Council 
are currently on target to meet implementation dates. 

In accordance with Audit Commission guidelines a copy of the Annual Audit Letter 
was circulated to all Members by the 30 November 2010 

The Annual Audit Letter is to be presented to those charged with governance but will 
not, as historically has been the case, be further presented to Full Council  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Standards and Governance Committee note the Letter, 
make such comments as are appropriate / necessary and identify 
any issues they feel are worth exploring as set out in the 2010 
Annual Audit Letter 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission is required 
to issue a report to those charged with governance, summarising the 
conclusions from their audit work. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Under Regulation 19 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as 
amended 2006) the Annual Audit letter must be published and copied to all 
Members of the Council. 

4. The Annual Audit letter attached at Appendix 1 sets out the Audit 
Commission’s conclusions and any significant issues arising from the audit 
of the Council’s 2009/10 accounts as well as other external inspections 
carried out within the Council up to the end of December 2010. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2

5. The letter acknowledges the Council’s current and future challenges.  The 
District Auditor is satisfied that the Council is taking the necessary steps to 
meet the challenges of its financial stability over the coming years and to 
ensure it can continue to deliver key services for its residents.  Going 
forward, Members will want to: 

• Monitor closely the delivery of the Council’s savings programme; 

• Continue to support efforts to work with other public bodies to 
consider alternative ways of service delivery and reduce overall costs; 

• Monitor the achievement of the expected benefits from the major 
street lighting, highway and leisure contracts entered into in the years; 
and 

• Be satisfied the capital p
[...]
.........22

Appendix 3  Glossary ......................................................................................23

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 1



Key messages 

This report summarises my findings from the 2009/10 

audit. My audit comprises two parts: 

the audit of your financial statements  

(pages 5 to 10); and

my assessment of your arrangements to achieve 

value for money in your use of resources  

(pages 11 to 17). 

I also comment on some of the future challenges for 

the Council (pages 18 to 19). 

Audit opinion and financial statements 

1 I issued my audit report on the 30 September 2010, in line with the 

deadline for local authority accounts. The report included an unqualified 

opinion on the financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2010. The 

arrangements to produce your financial statements were good as were the 

working papers that supported the statements. 

2 The Council adjusted the notes to the accounts for the six material 

errors I identified before I gave my audit opinion. I did not identify any 

amendments that altered the Council's financial position at 31 March 2010.  

3 I also reported to Members two uncorrected misstatements that were 

not material to my opinion. I reported that I disagreed with the Council's 

interpretation of accounting standard (FRS12) and its decision not to 

recognise the equal pay provision in the 2009/10 financial statements. I also 

reported an uncertainty in the figures included for heating charges. I 

accepted the Council's reasons for not adjusting the accounts for these 

items.

4 I cannot complete the audit and issue my certificate until I have 

completed my consideration of issues that local authority electors have 

brought to my attention. These concern how the Council calculates heating 

charges for tenants and leaseholders. I am satisfied the Council has taken 

appropriate action on the matters I raised in my last Annual Audit Letter. It 

also responded ap
[...]
work with other public bodies to consider 

alternative ways of service delivery and reduce overall cost;  

 monitor the achievement of the expected benefits from the major street 

lighting; highways and leisure contracts entered into in the year; and  

 be satisfied the capital programme is affordable. 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 4



Financial statements and annual governance 
statement

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are an important means by 

which the Council accounts for its stewardship of 

public funds. 

I gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2009/10 

financial statements on 30 September 2010, within the 

statutory target date.  

Overall conclusion from the audit 

13 I did not identify any significant misstatements that would impact on the 

Council's financial position at 31 March 2010. I did however identify a 

number of adjustments to the financial statements and the associated notes. 

Six of the adjustments to the notes to the financial statements were above 

the materiality level for the opinion audit of £12.7 million. Officers agreed to 

amend the notes: 

 to clarify the level of General Fund and HRA capital spending in the 

explanatory forward; 

 to correct the analysis of future obligations for the Schools PFI 

schemes;

 to add future obligations under the street lighting PFI agreement in the 

notes to the financial statements;  

 to add a post balance sheet event to explain the change in estimation 

basis for future pension liabilities from 1 April 2010; and 

 to add post balance sheet events explaining the award of the Highways 

Maintenance contract and the Leisure Services contract. 

14 I reported two other matters to the Standards and Governance 

Committee which were not material to my opinion and which officers 

decided not to adjust. Members supported officers' decision and I accepted 

the explanations provided in the letter of representation.  

 I disagreed wi
[...]
DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CRB CHECKS FOR MEMBERS 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY   

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In July 2010, the Government introduced a new regime for criminal record checking, 
including a proposed registration scheme with the Independent Safeguarding Authority 
(ISA) for those involved in regulated or controlled activities with children and vulnerable 
adults. There are implications for the way in which the Council undertakes CRB checks 
and Standards and Governance Committee is asked to make recommendations for 
CRB checks and registration for Members. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Standards and Governance Committee recommend that Members 
engaged in regulated or controlled activities (as detailed in paragraph 7 
below) are required to have enhanced CRB checks and be registered 
with the proposed ISA scheme when relevant; and     

 (ii) Standards and Governance Committee consider and make 
recommendations on any other relevant matters relating to the new 
arrangements.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Standards and Governance Committee last considered CRB checks for 
Members in April 2003 and a review is therefore timely. 

2. With the introduction of the Government’s new Independent Safeguarding 
Authority (ISA) in July 2010, there have been changes to criminal record 
vetting and a proposed registration scheme with the ISA is likely to become a 
requirement shortly for those involved with children and vulnerable adults,.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3 In April 2003 the Government introduced new procedures for Criminal Record 
checks and as a result, Standards and Governance Committee recommended 
that all Members were encouraged to complete Disclosure Forms after the 
election in May 2003 and that in future years all newly elected Members were to 
be issued with Disclosure Forms. 

4. In July 2010, a new regime for criminal record vetting, including a registration 
scheme with the ISA, was due to be introduced although this was delayed by the 
Government to enable a review to take place of the criminal records regime and 
the vetting and barring scheme. Registration with the ISA would have been 
required for all those involved in regulated or controlled activities, whether in an 
official or voluntary capacity, that involve contact with children or vulnerable 
adults. 

 

Agenda Item 6



 2

5. Regulated activities are those which are of a specific nature (e.g. teaching, 
transport) or that take place in a specified place (e.g. schools, children’s homes 
and adult care homes). The category includes “defined office holders”, such as 
Directors of Children’s Services, trustees of children’s charities, school governors 
and members of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

6. Controlled activities include those working within specific organisations, including 
local authorities, with frequent access to sensitive records about children or 
vulnerable adults, or with frequent opportunities to have any form of contact with 
children as part of that work. 

7. Members, like staff, will need to be ISA registered if engaging in regulated or 
controlled activities as it would otherwise be an offence. Members are exercising 
functions of a regulated activity if:- 

§ a member of a local authority and discharging  any education or social 
services functions of a local authority; 

§ a member of an executive of a local authority which discharges any such 
functions; 

§ a member of a committee of an executive of a local authority which 
discharges any such functions; 

§ a member of an area committee or other committee which discharges any 
such functions. 

8. It was originally intended that those with CRB checks will also need to apply for 
ISA registration in 2011 in a phased registration process, starting with those 
whose CRB checks are the oldest, and it is likely
[...]
ed Members (Option 2) of 
whom there would be approximately fifteen, would be a maximum of £930 in 
2010-2011 or any year in which there were significant changes. The costs 
would need to be met from within existing Member Support budgets.    

 

  

Property/Other 

 N/A 

  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

 Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 

Other Legal Implications: 

 none 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 N/A 

  

 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Celia Fraser, Member Services OfficerTel: 023 8083 2035 

 E-mail:      celia.fraser@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 



 4

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None. 

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

2.   

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Audit Commission: Annual Audit Letter 2009/10
	Appendix 1

	6 CRB Checks for Members



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 5 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 December 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Osmond, Parnell and Slade (Minutes 15 
and 16 only) 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair), Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Councillor Derek Burke, Councillor Carol Cunio and 
Councillor Steve Sollitt 
 

  

   
 

 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 23rd September 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
(Copy of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 

15. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning 
the Annual Audit Letter presenting the results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 
2009/10 financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess 
arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Ms K Handy, District Auditor, was in attendance for this item and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

The Committee noted that the Final Certificate could not be issued until the method of 
calculating heating charges for tenants and leaseholders had been resolved.  However 
an appropriate action plan had been agreed which was currently on target to meet the 
implementation dates. 
 

It was further noted that the few issues raised in conjunction with the Audit were 
insignificant for the size of Council and that Officers should be duly congratulated. 
 

16. CRB CHECKS FOR MEMBERS  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor of the Council requesting a review 
of CRB checks as this matter had not been examined since 2003.  The Independent 
Safeguarding Authority (ISA) had been due to bring in a new scheme although this is 
currently under review by the Government and the timescale not known as yet. 
 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED 
 (i) that all Members involved in regulated or controlled activities have 

an enhanced check carried out by Southampton City Council; 
 

 (ii) that all Members be strongly encouraged to have an enhanced 
CRB check, as it provides protection for themselves as well as the 
Council; 
 

 (iii) that for Members not involved in regulated or controlled activities, 
enhanced CRB checks carried out by other organisations would be 
accepted by the Council as portable if carried out within the 
preceding six months; 
 

 (iv) that the frequency of refreshing CRB checks would be as follows: 
Members involved in regulated or controlled activities – every 3 
years, 
Portable CRB checks – in line with the expiry date, generally 3 
years; 
Other CRB checks for Members – every 4 years to coincide with 
the electoral cycle; 
 

 (v) that a further report be brought to the Committee when the ISA 
arrangements become operational. 
 

 
 

 


